AMENDMENT #3 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

Sarasota Middle School HVAC Renovation Project

THIS AMENDMENT #3 to Agreement between Owner and Architect
for Design and Construction Administration Services is entered
into this 24" day of June, 2012, by and between The School Board
of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the laws of
the State of Florida (the "Owner") and TOTeMS Architecture, Inc.
{(the “Architect”).

RECITALS

A. The Owner and the Architect entered into an Agreement
between Owner and Architect for Design and Construction
Administration Services for the Sarasota Middle School HVAC
Renovation Project (the "Agreement"), dated January 4, 2011.

B. The parties hereto desire to modify the Agreement, and
hereby enter into this Amendment #3 to memorialize this
modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made
herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The Agreement amount is hereby modified to include fees
for all services included in this agreement. The total fee
amount of this Agreement is $644,360.00.

2. Exhibits ™A” and “B” dated July 24, 2012, attached to
this Amendment #3, shall replace those originally issued with the
Agreement. Exhibit “E” is being added to the contract to set
forth the scope of work for Amendment #3.

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as

Page 1 of 2



octherwise expressly modified or amended herein, the remainder of
the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
4. Where there is any conflict between the terms of this
Amendment #3 and any terms of the Agreement, the terms of this
Amendment #3 shall control.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment
#1 as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOCL BOARD OF SARASOTA TOTeMS Architecture, Inc.
COUNTY, FLORIDA

Todd M. Sweet, aremzmessmye o

Ougitally 5, 3006 1 Mark Smith

L & ## cor=Mark Smith, - -Sarasara County Schuod Board, =TOTeMS Architecture, au=Prindpal,
av. Mark Smith zE=s=m0s oy AIA, LEED AP Tmingrans®
Mark D. Smith Todd M. Sweet, Principal

Director, Construction Services

Approved for Legal Content

February 17, 2010, by Matthews, Eastmoore,
Hardy, Crauwels & Garcia, Attorneys for

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Signed: MG

Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT "A"
Amendment #3 7/24/2012
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Construction Services Department
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240
ATTN: Paul J. Pitcher, Project Manager
ARCHITECT: TOTeMS Architecture, Inc. INVOICE NO.: For Exhibit Only
2168 Main Street DATE: 7/24/2012
Sarasota, FL 34237
RE: School Board Project Name:  Sarasota Middle School - Renovation
School Beard Project No.: 4031 School Board Contract No. : 110319
Professional Project No.:
I PAYMENT
% TOTAL PREVIOUS TOTAL AMOUNT
I SERVICE SCHEDULED VALUE COMPLETE PAYMENTS + REQUEST Tl-IIS DUE TO DATE
INVQICE =
ISchematic Design Phase 10% $ 55,500.00 | 100.00%] $ 55,000.00 55,000.00
IDesign Development Phase 20% $ 111,000.00 | 100.00%| $ 111,000.00 111,000.00
IConstruction Document Phase 35% $ 194,250.00 | 100.00%| $ 194,250.00 194,250.00
lBiddinglNegotiation Phase 5% $ 17,000.00 | 100.00%| $ 17,000.00 17,000.00
IConstruction Administration Phase 20% 3 148,000.00 50.00%] $ 74,000.00 74,000.00
[Final Acceptance 10% $ 74,000.00 - -
Total Fee 100% $ 619,750.00 $ 45125000 | $ 451,250.00
Total Add'l Services and Amendments $ 24,610.00 $ 19,268.00 | $ 19,268.00
Total Reimbursables $ - $ - $ -
iGrand Total $ 644,360.00 $ 470,518.00 470,518.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS INVOICE:
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY:
(Signature of Architect) (Date)
Typed Name and Title: Todd Sweet, Principal
{For School Board Use ONLY)
Recommended for Payment by:
(Signature of Project Manager) (Date)

Architect Agreement - 6/2009 (CM version)

Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3




€ Jo 7 abed / v, uquxg
(uoisioA WD) 600Z/9 - Wewsalby JP&ydIY
{(a1eQ) (19beuepy 103(01d Jo aimeubig)

:AQ JuaWAed 1o} papuswioDay
(AINO asn pieog (00UoS J04)

lediduld 1oams ppol o) pue awepN padAl
(s1eq) (108)1y2Jy Jo aunjeubig)

A 1036H00 ANV INYL d31dILy30
‘SIW3LI S3IIAY3S TYNOLLIAAY L¥0ddNS OL NOILYINIWNOOA HOVLLY

00°089'8l $ - $ | 00°089'8L $ 00°0L9'%C ¢ |SI0IAYIAS 1.AAV/SINIWANIAY TV.LOL

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $ cLocivell

- $ €# Juswpuswy - AluQ HgIyx3 Jo4

- $

- $

- $

- $ 00°0L¥'E $ E# Juswpuswy - gl°.9g
00°006'L $ 00°006'Z $ 00°006°L $ C# WusipusWy - 6°L 9
00°06¥+'L $ 00°0S¥'L $ 00°00€'C $ | # juswpuswy - g'Lg
00'0€€’6 $ 00°0€€’6 $ 00°000°0L $ Huiad AWMAMS - L°Lg

31vaol3anag = JOIOANI SIHL + SINIWAVd dINOD % (1392ang) anvA Azo_E_.mowm_o 3aN19NI)

LINNOWY TYLOL |L1SINDIY ININWAVA | SNOIATHd TV.LOL a31NA3IHOS SIDIAYIS "QAV / # LNINANINY

S3OIAYIS TYNOILIAAY / SINFWANIWY 04 FDI0ANI SFOIAYIS TVYNOISSId0Hd




¢ jo ¢ abed 7 .v. Jaux3
{uoisien WD) 6002-9 1uswWasiBy ayydly

(s1eqQ) (4abeueyy 1098foid Jo aineubls)
:AQ JUBWABH 10} POPUBLULLIOISY
(ATNO esn pieog [ooyog io4)
[edidulld 1oams ppol  SpIL pue sweN padA)
(e1eQ) {10enyo.y Jo anjeubis)
‘AE 1034H0D ANV INYL a31d411430

'SNALI 3T1aVSUNaGNIEY LY0ddNS OL NOILYLNIWNDOd HOVLLY

'S319VSUNAGWIZN TYLOL H0d 3NIT IHL NO V WHO4 NO S3¥NOId 3S3HL LU3SNI

- $ - $ - $ - $ SITavSHNGNITH Tv10L
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $
- $

B $ cloe/ve/L

B $ €# Juswpuawy - AjuQ }qiyx3 104
- $
- $

A1va Ol = JDIOANI SIHL + SININAVC dINOD % (139an4a) anvA (NOILLJI¥OS3A 3ANTOND
3Nd LNNOWY Tv1OLl | 1S3NDIY LNINAV SNOIATHd TV10L a3anaaHos S31dvSHNanIay

SFTAVSUNGINITH O FDI0ANI SFDIAYAS TYNOISSI40ud




EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1.1 On-site surface water management and drainage conceptual studies with professional guidance,
reports, recommendations, biologist studies of wet areas, water retention design, filing of applications for
administrative permits and for approvals of The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD)
and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection as required for development of the proposed project
shall not exceed $10,000.00.

B.1.2 Off-site Surface Water Management and Drainage Conceptual Studies with professional guidance,
reports, recommendations, biologist studies of wet areas, water retention design, filing of applications for
administrative permits and for approvals of The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD)
and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection as required for development of the proposed project
shall not exceed $ N/A .

B.1.3 Traffic impact studies, reports, recommendations and professional guidance performed by
professionally trained consultants, traffic light request applications, as required by the public agencies having
jurisdiction of the Project, for the purpose of preparing suggestions and recommendations for appropriate traffic
circulation, ingress and egress to and from the site for off site roadways providing of professional services for
the filing of applications for administrative permits and securing approvals for traffic concepts to be utilized in
developing the Master Plan for proposed development of the property. Compensation for professional services
shall not exceed:

B1.3.1; $_N/A_ for study and report.

B1.3.2; $_N/A for design and construction documents to implement governmental agency
requests.

B1.3.3: $_N/A__ for professional services related to the design and/or construction of roadways,

pavement or traffic improvements off-site.

B.1.4 Professional Services to coordinate, and filing of applications for permits and approvals, furnish design,
construction documents, and construction administration for the installation of water supply and sewer for off-
site utilities, shall not exceed $_N/A_.

B.1.5 Professional Services to coordinate, filing of applications for permits and approvals, furnish design,
construction documents, and construction administration for areas regulated by the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection for project development shall not exceed $_N/A

B.1.6 Professional Services for full time inspection of sanitary sewer facilities designed by the Civil Engineer
who shall be responsible for the completion of record drawings of all improvements required for certification to
the appropriate governmental agencies shall not exceed $_N/A .

B.1.7 Professional Services to coordinate filing of applications for Rezoning, Special Exceptions and
furnishing information for approvals to Governmental Agencies regulating project site development shall not
exceed $_N/A .

Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 1 of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit “B” Sarasota Middle School
(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 Renovation

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



B.1.8 Amendment #1 - Professional Services to coordinate, furnish design and data to utility company for
electrical services to the project site shall not exceed $ 3,300.00.

B.1.9 Amendment #2 — Provide design services for converting teacher planning areas to assessment labs,
provide electrical and data to identified Classrooms of the Future along with construction administration
services for this work shall not exceed $7,900.00.

B.1.10 Amendment #3 — Provide electrical enginnering services for the additonal identified Classrooms of
Tomorrow in Buildings #4,7,8 and 11 shall not exceed $ 3.410.00.

B.2 HOURLY RATES

Principal Architect............................. $130.00 per hr
Project Architect............ccocvceiiiinins $100.00 per hr
Intern Architect.............ccccvevevicnn s $85.00 per hr
Architectural Draftperson................... $75.00 per hr
Clerical Staff...........ccocov i $45.00 per hr
Educational Consultant...................... $ N/A per hr
Civil Engineer Principal.........cc.......... $150.00 per hr
Civil Project Manager........................ $135.00 per hr
Civil Project Engineer.............cccoc...... $120.00 per hr
Civil Design Engineer........................ $110.00 per hr
Civil Draftperson...........c.ccocveveveveeennnne $75.00 per hr
TWO man SUrvey Crew.........cccccuveeee.ee. $ N/A per hr
Three man survey crew...........ccco...... S N/A per hr
Clerical.......cccooveviveeiee e, $50.00 per hr
Structural Engineer Principal............. $90.00 per hr
Structural Engineer Staff.................. $80.00 per hr
Clerical.......ocoeieeeicce e $35.00 per hr
Mechanical Engineer Principal.......... $145.00 per hr
Mechanical Engineer Staff................. $130.00 per hr
Mechanical Designer..........ccceeocueeee. $115.00 per hr
Mechanical Draftperson..................... $70.00 per hr
Electrical Engineer Principal.............. $145.00 per hr
Electrical Draftperson....................... $70.00 per hr
Clerical............cccovieevii e $55.00 per hr
Landscape Architect......................... $ N/A per hr
Landscape Planner........................... $_N/A per hr
Clerical........cco.oovieeie el $ N/A per hr
Kitchen Consultant......................... $.N/A per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 2 of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services ~ Exhibit "B” Sarasota Middle Schooi
{Construction Management Project) — 6/2009 Renovation

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



REEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT
IGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

AMENDMENT # 3 TO AG
FOR DES

¥3 ALTEES amdad,

G il

2oty F

>
=1 2 ".:" 3 \F*J

Tt - s e

-

of e aforans

e = Y
c Avraarpar VRN et A

ARCHITECT GWNER

Jriaeti

HLET Do e




o L W ING 3 T Ty

June 19, 2012

Aol Abddella, Ata

TOTeME Archileciure, Tng,
2358 s 5
Saragon, 134257

[ #2

- ot . T ot 2 vl
mvpeew Blectiics] Tafrasthoct

alting EI’:EJ;_"-!;:»:T‘S
viees for vour veview on
FOUT TRVICR

\'-r!'.zmiv W AOVICy *pm fegrtons] cngmseiin

Fand supmets the Jodlows g W Ak authormzn

. ¥ e | — Frag
Dmnd s WD Sk

ons, traasionmer

Nk el T
o7 Bulidings 4,7 8,

sk

1 A% neanitead vy she Ulieng
ol 2520069

S Sy 1, g 1 am %
st G sG] and i -;II 2| %.

il pvovade .
ission. The fs (o provide his seo e of

..4' ada

R pr
A LT ils‘ Fl’...\.

T el TN TR AR P .-. sz, T
AEEG CONERULTING FRGIMNERRSR, L Heotire, Tne

Surnetie FRRTG




